Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

Installer Name:

1st Inspection Date:

Bryan Zavala

1/3/24

2nd Inspection Date:

OSSF Installer #: 050039794

10/31/25

3rd Inspection Date:

Inspector Name: Hendry Inspector Name: Corey Allen Inspector Name:
Permiti: 118059 Address: 333 REMINGTON RD
No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.
SITE AND SOIL CONDITIONS &
SETBACK DISTANCES Site and Soil X 285.31(a) X
Conditions Consistent with 285.30(b)(1)(A)(iv)
Submitted Planning Materials 285.30(b)(1)(A)(v)
285.30(b)(1)(A)(iii)
285.30(b)(1)(A)(ii)
285.30(b)(1)(A)(i)
1
SITE AND SOIL CONDITIONS &
SETBACK DISTANCES Setback X 285.91(10) X
Distances 285.30(b)(4)
Meet Minimum Standards 285.31(d)
2
SEWER PIPE Proper Type Pipe
from Structure to Disposal System X X
(Cast Iron, Ductile Iron, Sch. 40, 285.32(a)(1)
SDR 26)
3
SEWER PIPE Slope from the Sewer
to the Tank at least 1/8 Inch Per X X
Foot 285.32(a)(3)
4
SEWER PIPE Two Way Sanitary -
X X

Type Cleanout Properly Installed
(Add. C/O Every 100' &/or 90
degree bends)

285.32(a)(5)

PRETREATMENT Installed (if
required) TCEQ Approved List
PRETREATMENT Septic Tank(s)
Meet Minimum Requirements

285.32(b)(1)(G)
285.32(b)(1 )(E)iii)
285.32(b)(1)(E)(iv)
285.32(b)(1)(F)
285.32(b)(1)(B)
285.32(b)(1)(C)(i)
285.32(b)(1)(C) (i)
285.32(b)(1)(D)
285.32(b)(1)(E)
285.32(b)(1)(A)
285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)(11)
285.32(b)(1)(E)(i)
285.32(b)(1)(E)ii)(1)

7

PRETREATMENT Grease
Interceptors if required for
commercial

285.34(d)

Inspector Notes: 1/3/24 CH: Tight line and tank good, ready for cover
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Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.
SEPTIC TANK Tank(s) Clearly
Marked SEPTIC TANK If SingleTank, 285.32(b)(1)
2Compartments Provided (E)285.91(2)285.32(b)(1)
withBaffle SEPTIC TANK Inlet (F)285.32(b)(1)(E)
Flowline Greater than3" and " T" (iii)285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)
Provided on Inlet and OutletSEPTIC (11)285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)
TANK Septic Tank(s) MeetMinimum (1)285.32(b)(1)(E)
Requirements (i)285.32(b)(1)
(D)285.32(b)(1)(C)
(i1)285.32(b)(1)(C)
(i)285.32(b)(1)
(B)285.32(b)(1)
(A)285.32(b)(1)(E)(iv)
8
IALL TANKS Installed on 4" Sand
Cushion/ Proper Backfill Used X 285.32(b)(1)(F) X
285.32(b)(1)(G)
285.34(b)
9
SEPTIC TANK Inspection / Clean
Out Port & Risers Provided on
[Tanks Buried Greater than 12"
Sealed and Capped CLEEEL
10
SEPTIC TANK Secondary restraint
system providedSEPTIC TANK Riser
permanently fastened to lid or cast
into tank SEPTIC TANK Riser cap 285.38(d)
protected against unauthorized 285.38(e)
intrusions
11
SEPTIC TANK Tank Volume
Installed
12
PUMP TANK Volume Installed
13
IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Size
Installed X X

14

15

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Manufacturer

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Model

Number

; as per design

16

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Absorptive

285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(1)
285.33(a)(2)
285.33(a)(3)

17

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Leaching
Chamber

285.33(a)(1)
285.33(a)(3)
285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(2)

18

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Evapo-
transpirative

285.33(a)(3)
285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(1)
285.33(a)(2)
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Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.

19

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Soil
0 P ubstitution 285.33(d)(4)

21

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Gravelless Pipe
285.33(a)(3)
285.33(a)(2)
285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(1)
22

23
describe) (Approved Design) 285.33(d)(6)
" 285.33(c)(4)

25

26

27

28

29

30
LOW PRESSURE DISPOSAL
SYSTEM Adequate Trench Length

& Width, and Adequate 285.33(d)(1)(C)(i)
Separation Distance between

Trenches
31
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Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

Description

Answer

Citations

Notes

1st Insp.

2nd Insp.

3rd Insp.

32

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Utilized
Only by Single Family Dwelling
EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM
Topographic Slopes

< 2.0% EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM
Adequate Length of Drain Field ( 1000
Linear ft. for 2 bedrooms or Less

& an additional 400 ft. for each
additional bedroom )

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Lateral
Depth of 18 inches to 3 ft. & Vertical
Separation of 1ft on bottom and 2 ft. to
restrictive horizon and ground water
respectfully

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Lateral
Drain Pipe (1.25 - 1.5" dia.) & Pipe Holes
(3/16 - 1/4" dia. Hole Size ) 5 ft. Apart

285.33(b)(3)(A)
285.33(b)(3)(A)
285.33(b)(3)
(B)285.91(13)
285.33(b)(3)(D)
285.33(b)(3)(F)

33

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Is
IAerobic Unit Installed According
to Approved Guidelines.

285.32(c)(1)

34

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Inspection/Clean Out Port &
Risers Provided

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Secondary restraint system
provided AEROBIC TREATMENT
UNIT Riser permanently fastened
to lid or cast into tank

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Riser
cap protected against
unauthorized intrusions

X X X X

X X X X

35

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Chlorinator Properly Installed with
IChlorine Tablets in Place.

36

PUMP TANK Is the Pump Tank an
pproved concrete tank or other
cceptable materials &
construction

PUMP TANK Sampling Port
Provided in the Treated Effluent
Line

PUMP TANK Check Valve and/or
Anti- Siphon Device Present When
Required

PUMP TANK Audible and Visual
High Water Alarm Installed on
Separate Circuit From Pump

37

PUMP TANK Inspection/Clean Out
Port & Risers Provided

PUMP TANK Secondary restraint
system provided

PUMP TANK Riser permanently
fastened to lid or cast into tank
PUMP TANK Riser cap protected
against unauthorized intrusions

38

PUMP TANK Secondary restraint
system provided

39

PUMP TANK Electrical
IConnections in Approved Junction

Boxes / Wiring Buried
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Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

No.

Description

Answer

Citations

Notes

1st Insp.

2nd Insp.

3rd Insp.

40
41
42
PUMP TANK Meets Minimum
Reserve Capacity Requirements
43
PUMP TANK Material Type &
Manufacturer
44

45

PUMP TANK Type/Size of Pump
Installed
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N‘ COMAL COUNTY

ENGINEER'S OFFICE

A\

Permit of Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility
Permit Valid For One Year From Date Issued

Permit Number: 118059
Issued This Date: 12/19/2024
This permit is hereby given to: Jose Comacho Yanez

To start construction of a private, on-site sewage facility located at:

333 REMINGTON RD
SPRING BRANCH, TX 78070

Subdivision: Comal Hills 1

Unit: na
Lot: 94
Block: 2
Acreage: 0.1700

APPROVED MINIMUM SIZES AS PER ATTACHED DESIGN

Type of System: Aerobic
Drip Irrigation

This permit gives permission for the construction of the above referenced on-site facility to
commence. Installation must be completed by an installer holding a valid registration card from the
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). Installation and inspection must comply with
current TCEQ and Comal County requirements.

Call (830) 608-2090 to schedule inspections.



REVISED

11:47 am, Dec 19, 2024

N COMAL COUNTY NEW BRAUNPELS, 1x 70132
| e ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY APPLICATION (830) 608-2090
; WWW.CCEQ.ORG
Date Permit Number
1. APPLICANT / AGENT INFORMATION
Owner Name YANEZ JOSE L C & SILVIA R ALVAREZ AgentName  Majid Howiatdost
Mailing Address 941 NAKOOSA DRIVE Agent Address 9131 Alpine Trail St
City, State, Zip SAN ANTONIO, TX 78260 City, State, Zip San Antonio, TX 78250
Phone # 210-727-6205 Phone # 210-389-8228
Email kotconstruction.lic1 @gmail.com Email mhowiatdost@yahoo.com
2. LOCATION
Subdivision Name COMAL HILLS 1 Unit Lot 94 Block 2
Survey Name / Abstract Number 150165-1 Acreage .17
Address 333 Remington rd City Spring Branch State TX Zip 78070

3. TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT
Single Family Residential
Type of Construction (House, Mobile, RV, Etc.) House

Number of Bedrooms 4
Indicate Sq Ft of Living Area 2,100
[___l Non-Single Family Residential
(Planning materials must show adequate land area for doubling the required land needed for treatment units and disposal area)

Type of Facility

Offices, Factories, Churches, Schools, Parks, Etc. - Indicate Number Of Occupants

Restaurants, Lotinges, Theaters - Indicaie Number of Seats

Hotel, Motel, Hospital, Nursing Home - Indicate Number of Beds

Travel Trailer/RV Parks - Indicate Number of Spaces

Miscellaneous

Estimated Cost of Construction: $ 150,000 (Structure Only)
Is any portion of the proposed OSSF located in the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) flowage easement?

[] Yes No (i yes. owner must provide approval from USACE for proposed OSSF improvements within the USACE flowage easement)
Source of Water Public [ ] Private Well [ | Rainwater

4. SIGNATURE OF OWNER

By signing this application, | certify that:

- The completed application and all additional information submitted does not contain any false information and does not conceal any material
facts. | certify that | am the property owner or | possess the appropriate land rights necessary to make the permitted improvements on said
property.

- Authorization is hereby given to the permitting authority and designated agents to enter upon the above described properly for the purpose of
site/soil evaluation and inspection of private sewage facilities..

- L understand that a permit of authorization to construct will not be issued until the Floodplain Administrator hag performed the reviews required

by the Comal County Flood Damage Prevention Order.
-1 affi matlvely consent to the online posting/public release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable.

cmitht’ o ﬁl/b

Signature of Owner Date Page 1 of 2
Revised January 2021
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Revised


Efrain Gallegos

10/22/ SCW 195 DAVID JONAS DR
gy PLERRTAD ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY APPLICATION e A
lf ENGINEER'S OFFICE VWAWW CCEO ORG
Planning Materials & Site Evaluation as Required Completed By Majid Howiatdost
System Description Aerobic drip septic system
Size of Septic System Required Based on Planning Materials & Soil Evaluation 1,642 sq ft
Tank Size(s) (Gallons) 500 GPD Absorption/Application Area (Sq Ft) X@&MW
! [

Gallons Per Day (As Per TCEQ Table Iil) 240
(Sites generating more than 5000 gallons per day are required to obtain a permit through TCEQ.)

Is the property located over the Edwards Recharge Zone? | | Yes No
(If yes, the planning materials must be completed by a Registered Sanitarian (R.S.) or Professional Engineer (P.E.))

Is there an existing TCEQ approved WPAP for the property? [_| Yes No
(If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing WPAP.)

If there is no existing WPAP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved WPAP? ]:] Yes No

(If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all provisions of the proposed WPAP. A Permit to Construct will not
be issued for the proposed OSSF until the proposed WPAP has been approved by the appropriate regional office.)

Is the property located over the Edwards Contributing Zone? Yes [:] No

Is there an existing TCEQ approval CZP for the property? [ | Yes No
(If yes, the P.E. or R.S. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing CZP.)

If there is no existing CZP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved CZP? [] Yes No
(ifyes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all provisions of the proposed CZP. A Permit to Construct will not be

issued for the proposed OSSF untii the CZP has been approved by the appropriate regional office.)
Is this property within an incorporated city? [ | Yes No

If yes, indicate the city:

By signing this application, | certify that:
- The information provided above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
- | affirmatively consent to the online posting/public release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable.

PSRN/, Yoo

Signaiérf of Designer / Date / 10-21-2025

Page 2 of 2
Revised July 2018


Efrain Gallegos
Revised


'~/ | REVISED I
é\/ C@ 11:45 am, Dec 19, 2024 202406037507 12/10/2024 02:50:45 PH 1/2

THE COUNTY OF COMAL
STATE OF TEXAS
AFFIDAVIT

According to Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Rules for On-Site Sewage Facilities (OSSFs),
this document is filed in the Deed Records of Comal County, Texas.

]
The Texas Health and Safety Code, Chapter 366 authorizes the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality (TCEQ) to regulate on-site sewage facilities (OSSFs). Additionally, the Texas Water Code (TWC),
§5.012 and §5.013, gives the commission primary responsibility for implementing the laws of the State of
Texas relating to water and adopting rules necessary to carry out its powers and duties under the TWC.
The commission, under the authority of the TWC and the Texas Health and Safety Code, requires owners
to provide notice to the public that certain types of OSSFs are located on specific pieces of property. To
achieve this notice, the commission requires a recorded affidavit. Additionally, the owner must provide
proof of the recording to the OSSF permitting authority. This recorded affidavit is not a representation or
warranty by the commission of the suitability of this OSSF, nor does it constitute any guarantee by the
commission that the appropriate OSSF was installed.

]
An OSSF requiring a maintenance contract, according to 30 Texas Administrative Code §285.91(12) will
be installed on the property described as (insert legal description):

Copnal j’}s s oOnlt | Block7 (of é}(/

erezne - . 7 i
The property is owned by (ownerasperdeed) S ot (uis Cormachrd

This OSSF shall be covered by a continuous service policy for the first two years. After the initial
two-year service policy, the owner of an aerobic treatment system for a single family residence shall
either obtain a maintenance contract within 30 days or maintain the system personally.

Upon sale or transfer of the above-described property, the permit for the OSSF shall be transferred to
the buyer or new owner. A copy of the planning materials for the OSSF may be obtained from (insert
name of permitting authority).

e " L

WITNESS BY HAND(S) ON THIS Y4 DAY OF D ein s o lov Lf )
S e Lww Cpvmactiy
Owner(s) Printed Name(s) Owner(s) Printed Name(s)
Owner(s) Printed Signature(s) Owner(s) Printed Signature(s)

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME ON THIS L DAY OF

20
_f’;’, /A )
Notawﬁueglc’slgll;_%ﬂf/b FBLR  Yesenia Helgerman

My CommlsslongExplf‘es

£

5/23/202
L @™ Notary ID134914173
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11:45 am, Dec 19, 202

[REVISED ]

This page has been added to comply with the statutory

requirement that the clerk shall stamp the recording information

at the bottom of the last page.

This page becomes part of the document identified by the file

clerk number affixed on preceding pages.

Filed and Recorded

Official Public Record
BoblloféaKo%p lEou:fsrﬁ'erk
oun

(SISl JetsE
RS 7 el
2.24@6@375@

Q ) .
%‘ I 4 -
Created 7/27/15 ST . ]
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Docusign Envelope ID: 21DFBB58-5F32-4406-9201-1B1D53C15EDO

REVISED
LUNA 11:51 am, Dec 19, 2024

ENVIRONMENTAL

WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM MAINTENANCE CONTRACT

Customer Residential Initial Contract
|Jose Camacho | | | | |
Site Address Agency

| 333 Remington Road, Spring Branch, TX 78070 | | Comal County |
Email Phone Permit Number

| kotconstruction.llcl@gmail.com | | (210) 209-4914 | | |

System Details

| Treatment: Aerobic Drip Emitters / System: Clearstream Wastewater Systems 600 Max GPD |

MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

l. General:

This work for hire agreement (hereinafter referred to as "Agreement”) is entered into by and between the Client and
Luna Environmental, LLC (hereinofter referred to as ”Contrcctor"), located at 9595 Ranch Rd 12 Suite #1, Wimberley,
TX 78676. By this agreement, Contractor agrees to render services, as described herein, and Client agrees to fulfill
his/her/their responsibilities under the agreement as described herein.

Il. Dates & Fees:
This agreement commences upon receipt by the Contractor of notice that the Local Regulatory Agency has given

final approval of the installation (for a new or modified system), or on | 12/18/2025 | for an existing system,
provided the Contractor has received payment in full of Fee(s) as agreed herein. The fees for this agreement are
| $450.00 | and shall be prepaid per the payment terms outlined herein.

lll. Renewal Terms:

The term of this Agreement is 2 year(s) | but in no case shall the Fee to the Contractor be for less than
one (1) year. This Agreement is non-expiring and automatically renews without need for signing of any additional
document(s) — provided Client continues to timely pay the Fee(s) when due. Agreements paid monthly are paid
using Contractor’s system for automatic debit or automatic draft. Agreements that are prepaid will be invoiced by
Contractor before the due date and must be timely paid by Client. If not timely paid before the due date, the
Contractor has the right to terminate this Agreement.

IV. Services by Contractor:

1. Inspect and perform routine maintenance on the part with "On-Site Sewage Facility ("OSSF or "the system") in
compliance with code, regulations, and/or rules of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("TCEQ”) and
county in which the OSSF is located and the manufacturer’s requirements, at a frequency of approximately once
every four (4) months.

2. Inspection, adjustment, and servicing of the mechanical, electrical, and other components to ensure proper
functioning. This includes inspecting control panels, air pumps, air filters, diffusers, floats, and spray heads.

3. Effluent Inspection will include the following: effluent quality (color, turbidity, overflow, and odor), testing effluent
chlorine and pH levels, when necessary, alarm function, filters, operation of effluent pump and chlorinator. Unless
otherwise agreed to, Contractor does not provide chlorine. BOD and TSS annually on commercial accounts,
additional charges apply.

4. Notify Client of any repairs heeded to keep OSSF in proper working condition and up to regulatory standards.
Items under warranty may be repaired while the technician is on-site. Replacement, Replenishment, and

(855) 560-9909 lunaenvironmental.com 9595 Ranch Rd 12 Suite #1, Wimberley, TX
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Docusign Envelope ID: 21DFBB58-5F32-4406-9201-1B1D53C15EDO

Repairs are additional services not covered by the Fee. Regarding all such work, Contractor shall abide by Client’s
election in Section V of this agreement.
5. Report to the appropriate regulatory agency and to Client, as required by the State of Texas’ on-site rules and, if
required, TCEQ or County rules. All findings must be reported to the appropriate regulatory agency within 14 days.
6. Visit site within 48 hours of a service request.

7. Provide Customer Support line at (855) 560-9909 REVISED

V. Client Responsibilities: 11:52 am, Dec 19, 2024

1. Maintain a current License to Operate and abide by the conditions and limitations of that license and all
requirements for OSSF from the State and Local Regulatory Agency as well as manufacturer’'s recommendations.

2. Maintain disinfection unit and at all times provide proper and adequate chlorine supply or operating disinfection
component, if OSSF is equipped with same.

3. Provide all necessary site, yard, or lawn maintenance and removal of obstacles, including dogs and other
animals, as needed to allow the system and its components to function properly and to allow Contractor safe
and easy access to all parts of the system and its components.

Maintain site drainage to prevent adverse effects on OSSF.

5. Provide for pumping of tanks, when and as suggested by Contractor, at Client’s own expense. Typically, every 3
years.

Do not exceed the system'’s physical, hydraulic, or biological limitations

Notify Contractor within 24 hours of the occurrence of any and all alarms or problems with any component or
with the system.

8. Be available by text, phone, or in person when the Contractor is on-site in case of required repair approvals or
questions.

9. Promptly pay Contractor’s bills, fees, and invoices in full.
10. Elect one of the following: Not Authorized

Yes, | authorize. If during the Contractor’s time of the maintenance check any component of the system is
found to need replacement, replenishment, or repair, then Client authorizes Contractor to perform the
service per the above and bill or charge the Client for such additional services without further approval by
Client so long as the service is $150 or less and the Contractor has the necessary materials to perform the
replacement, replenishment, or repair.

No, I do not authorize. If, during the Contractor's maintenance check, any component of the system is found
to be in need of replacement, replenishment, or repair, Contractor will notify Client of repairs needed and,
where feasible, provide an estimate of costs. No replacement, replenishment, or repairs will be performed
without express approval of Client. Additional Service fees will apply for return visits to perform repairs.

VI. Authority

In signing this Agreement, the Client: (1) hereby affirms ownership to the Property as well as the OSSF that is the
subject of this Agreement. (2) represents that he/she has authority to permit Contractor’s entry upon property to
monitor, service, or repair and agrees to hold Contractor and its agents harmless for entry upon such real property
for these purposes, and (3) represents to have the authority to bind all owners of the property to the terms of this
agreement, or to accept personal responsibility for these terms.

VII. Access By Contractor

Contractor is hereby granted access to the system and all related components for the purposes of performing the
Services or Additional Services. Unless other arrangements have been made in advance in writing, Contractor’s
personnel may enter the property at reasonable times without any form of notice for the purpose of performing the
Services or Additional Services. Contractor will require free, unrestricted access to the system and related
components for the purpose of performing all work. If upon arrival at the site, Contractor determines that access is
prevented, blocked, or restricted, Contractor is not required to perform any of the steps, and will be credited with
completion of that maintenance check. Additional maintenance checks to complete the Services shall be billed to
Client as an Additional Service.

% (855) 560-9909 @ lunaenvironmental.com @ 9595 Ranch Rd 12 Suite #1, Wimberley, TX
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| REVISED

VIIl. Payment Terms: L11:52 am, Dec 19, 2024 J

The fee for this agreement only covers the services described herein. This fee does not cover equipment or labor for
non-warranty repairs, labor for warranty repairs, or service charges resulting from unscheduled, Client requested
trips to the Client’'s OSSF. Payments not received within 30 days from the date of invoicing will be subject to a $30.00
late penalty and or a 1.5% monthly carrying charge, whichever is greater. By signing this contract, the Client
authorizes the Contractor to remove any parts which were installed but not paid for at the end of 30 days. The Client
is still responsible for any labor costs associated with the installation and removal of said parts. All invoices are due
upon receipt by Client. Under no condition shall prepayment of Fee, or the sum of monthly payments of Fee, be for
less than a one-year term. After 2 year(s), prepaid agreements (other than monthly) may be prorated using
monthly increments, less other charges as discussed elsewhere in this Agreement.

Docusign Envelope ID: 21DFBB58-5F32-4406-9201-1B1D53C15EDO

IX. Application or Transfer of Payment:
The Fee paid for this Agreement may transfer to the subsequent owner(s), however, this Agreement will not transfer.
Client will advise subsequent owner(s) of the regulatory requirement for a replacement Agreement. Regulations
require that replacement Agreements be signed and received within 30 days of transfer of ownership. Contractor will
apply all funds received from Client first to any past-due obligations arising from this Agreement including late
charges, returned check charges, and charges for repairs or services not paid within 10 days of invoicing. Unpaid
balances on Client’s account may lead to the extension of the monthly drafting or debiting program, if applicable, to
complete payment of Client’'s account balance(s).

X. Termination of Agreement:
After a minimum of 2 year(s), in order to provide sufficient time to comply with the regulatory requirement for
notices from the Contractor to the Local Regulatory Agency, this Agreement may be terminated for any reason by
either party with a minimum 30 day written notice, without fault of the terminating party. Contractor shall be due a
Fee equal to at least the first year and may also deduct for any other work performed by Contractor but not yet paid
by Client, whether invoiced prior to termination or not. Contractor will notify the appropriate Local Regulatory Agency
of this termination.

XI. Limitation of Liability:
In no event shall the Contractor be liable for indirect, consequential, incidental, or punitive damages, whether in
contract, tort, or any other theory of liability. In no event shall the Contractor’s liability for the direct damages exceed
payments by the Client under this agreement.

XIll. Severability:
If any provision of this agreement shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason the remaining
provisions shall continue to be held valid and enforceable. If a court finds that any provision of this agreement is
invalid or unenforceable, by limiting such provision it would become valid and enforceable, then such provision shall
be deemed to be written, construed, and enforced as so limited.

Jose Camacho Luna Environmental / Logan Leppo
Signed by: Customer Name Maintenance Provider Name
GAN (2]
Jose (amaclis LoaAN Lepe

License # MP0002494

AERDAQED A QAT AES.
4582ABSIAAEAFI—

Customer Signature Maintenance Provider Signature

Additional Comments / Special Terms

% (855) 560-9909 @ lunaenvironmental.com @ 9595 Ranch Rd 12 Suite #1, Wimberley, TX
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OSSF Soil & Site Evaluation

Page 1 (Soil & Site Evaluation)

Property Owner: \)G S Vlw/\-o%

Site Location: 3%% e ey . d
REQUIREMENTS:

At least two soil excavations must be performed on the site, at opposite ends of the proposed disposal area. Locations of soil
borings or dug pits must be shown on the site drawing. For subsurface disposal, soil evaluations must be performed to a depth of at
least two feet below the proposed disposal field excavation depth. For surface disposal, the surface horizon must be evaluated.
Describe each soil horizon and identify any restrictive features on this form. Indicate depths where features appear.

Date Performed: {O / [7 / Zy

—

Proposed Excavation Depth: 2

Soil Boring (
Number:
Depth Texture Gravel Analysis Drainage Restrictive Observations
(Feet) Class (If Applicable) (Mottles/ Horizon
Water Table)

1FT. l ji\

2FT. 9 | N 21 @ RyeA o0 =

4 FT. (o

5FT.
Soil Boring
Number: (Z

Depth Texture Gravel Analysis Drainage Restrictive Observations

(Feet) Class (If Applicable) (Mottles/ Horizon

Water Table)

1 FT.S; o ’

2 FT. w) U N AC @ 'g,e/(wc(q

s Bl Clem SurPe @ S h~

4 FT. e~

5FT.

FEATURES OF SITE AREA

Presence of 100 year flood zone OYes & No
Presence of upper water shed OYes HNo
Presence of adjacent ponds, streams, water impoundments O Yes MNo
Existing or proposed water well in nearby area (within 150 feet) O Yes BNo
Ground Slope %

I certify that the findings of this report are based on my field observations and are accurate to the best of my

ability.

AT W A//J

05282z

(Si'?gﬁ'atﬂ{e of persoralxberforming evaluation)
Form # PA5/030204-Fin:

[3//7/25/

({Daté)

Registration Number and Type




HIGHER RATINGS LLC

Higher Ratings LLC
Majid Howiatdost JR.
9131 Alpine Trail San Antonio TX, 7850
Designed for:
YANEZ JOSE L C & SILVIA R ALVAREZ

NEW AEROBIC SEPTIC SYSTEM
DRIP IRRIGATION

Residential Septic System @
Site: 333 Remington Rd
Spring Branch, TX 78070

This Design includes an attached drawing:
Dated 10-18-2024 REV 10-21-2025
Use a Clear Stream NC3T 500 GPD or Equivalent ATU

Design Specifications:

This site will consist of a 4 Bedroom 2,100 Sq Ft. residential structure with maximum
daily load capacity of 300 Gal/day.

Pump tank/chlorine contact chamber capacity: ~ Min: 500 Gal

Design application rate: Ra 0.10 gal/sq.ft./day
Soil Profile determined: Clay Loam III Bedrock @ surface
Dosing cycle quantity: 50-70 Gallons
Number of dosing cycles per day: 8
Dosing Time ( min ) 10 min
Type of float switch: Mercury Float Switch
Total Absorption Area Q/Ra = 240gpd/0.2 1,500 S.F. eSS
Total Drip Line Required 750 LF FRE OF.TEx
Total Drip Line Designed 821 LF ’;@& ﬁ e :' )
Total Absorption Area Designed 1,642 SF Fri  E anlﬁ
Filter 100-130 Micron Filter ~ § yajip HOWRTOOZ .o
Flush valve 1 Ball Valve (R 5255 2/

: "l%""fi“elsﬁ‘f‘%‘i@?

| WEsson e
HIGHER RATINGS LLC SesE 4

9131 ALPINE TRAILS SAN ANTONIO TX 78250
TEL. (210) 389-8228


Efrain Gallegos
Revised


x =

Dosing Pump:

Chlorinate:

Max slope of the field:

Means of preventing siphoning:

Type of forced main required:

Diameter of supply pipe:

Pressure of adjusting valves to be installed:
Offsets:

410 emitters @ 0.61 GPH @ 30 PSI
4.16 gpm:

Franklin C1 submersible well pump or
equivalent

none
<15 (%)

vacuum breakers

1” schedule 40
17

30 psi regulator PMFR

Property lines, wells, easements,
waterlines, structures, swimming pools,
ponds, etc. Shall be strictly adhered to
as required by the latest Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ)

Pump controls must have National Electrical Manufacturing Association (NEMA)
Approval. A PVC union shall be placed above the pump to allow the easy pump

removal.

Calculation of Field Size

Four (4) Bedroom 2,100 Sq. Ft. home with water saving devices allowed 300 GPD

effluent flow.

Q=300 GPD
Ra = 0.2 gal/sq.ft.

Q/Ra = 300/0.2 = 1,500 Sq. Ft.

750 LF of drip tubing is needed to satisfy the demand of 3 the bedroom dwelling.

Install 821 LF of drip tubing on top of 12” of sandyloam and cap with 6” of sandy loam.

HIGHER RATINGS LLC

XY =
L /\/

9131 ALPINE TRAILS SAN ANTONIO TX 78250
TEL. (210) 389-8228


Efrain Gallegos
Revised


Pipes and Fittings

All pipes and fittings in this system shall be schedule 40 PVC. All joints shall be sealed
with approved PVC cement. The Supply and Return lines shall be 1 inch in diameter.
Drip line shall be space 2 feet apart and are rated at 0.61 GPH. Vacuum breakers are to be
installed on the highest points of the supply and return line.

Site Preparation

The area selected for the drip irrigation shall be scarified and Built up with 12” of sandy
loam. Lay the drip tubing on top of the 12” and cap with 6” of sandy loam. Spread
grass seed & curlex or lay sod over the field prior to system start up.

Provisions for Emergencies

A warning system shall be added to the pump tank on a separate circuit from the pump
circuit to provide warning of a failure of the system. This aerobic system has a 24
month service agreement which includes emergency service ( see attached copy of
service contract).

Tank Sizes

A 447 gallon trash tank, a 747 gallon aeration tank and the pump tank shall have a
capacity of 796 gallons. A Clear Stream 500 GPD ATU will be used.

Inspections

Inspections are to be conducted by the county in which the OSSF is located.

.~‘\\\\\\\
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MAP LEGEND

Disposal Area = 1,642 Sq Ft
- = X oasf awt buck Total L.F. drip = 821 LF
D 2 way Clean DOut
There shall be no driving, parking, or storage
D Supply Line )
on the disposal field
—_— 1 Purple pipe
[ ] Voter meter
X Test holes Clear Stream
&) Return Line NC3 300 GPD ATU
The tank should be buried
A Vacuum Breaker deep enough so thot there
is 12° of sandy loom between
the tank and the drip tubing.
/
Use a 3’ or 4 2 way clean out 28. 1 /
& 7
Return line to be flushed 5__?S%E_S?j,b955 o iy
periodically to pretreatment

tank compartment

4 rows @ 59 feet each.

13 rows @ 45 feet each
Total of 821 L. F

Field to be scarified and

built up with 12 of imported
sondy loom. The drip tube will be
installed on the 12° of sandyloam

then copped with another 6”. Hm'
111
Grass seed or sod is then placed over “l '| H
the field prior to system start up. ﬁ 1§ \
L
jradd 4 Bedroom ‘
% i 2100 Sq Ft | | o
1 Rt -
Wik 300 GPD O
=1 e
™ —
S |
|| i1
O
i
ma l
it
Sleeve water line i L i \
If within 10’ of 0OSSF. il
1Y)
\ ‘59'59' |
| I
| 5 |
=
o ERECER XN
= asesil w2 — _.XEBFTE)S;\\\
woter meter £ — @ ;gxc ------ '
z O AL
g o *
ES?;"7/ 75 PN e 2
£ dF Y
ﬁMAJ\X_)H?_\,’Y .................... s
R Rt & &L
0 JCISTE L OF
WhEgdr e KOO
LN IONAL S, =

Remington 1 YN,

(uemr)

1"=24'
[DATE: 10-R8-R00% - -
oo wo. seese | OSSF Design. for COMAL HILLS 1, BLOCK 2, LOT 94 Hxg her Ratings LLC
e beign| @k@ 333 Remington Rd Spring Branch TX 78070 ot g T T 0o
sunr: YANEZ JOSE L C & SILVIA R ALVAREZ oo
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DESIGN DRAWINGS

3/4" CONDUIT CONNEGTION
" $/40 PVC INLET FOR ELECTRICAL WIRING

1° PVC CONNECTION FOR PLAN VIEW

EFFLUENT PUMP DISCHARGE

ACCESS COVER FOR 20 DIA. OPENING
HLORINATOR i

107 TRASH TAN
OPENING

I i z ‘ HIGH WATER
V [t-T _ ' s ALARM FLOAT
L -’? " — ‘r:'g l ——/I - CLARIFIER
3 - <
g g d - SURGE CONTROL
: . wer
4 CLARIFICATION | |AREA / i
4 ' l = < AR LINE '
T 3 - | coNpuIT
8 . | -
2 > 4
PREREATMENT | , <z Z-AERATION TANK
i TANK : o DIFFUSER[ AERATION AREA |
[
i 1 "4 & et i “_ .'! & - 3_ a 2

MODEL_NC3
SECTION
DIMENSIONAL DATA
“MODEL A B C D

SOONC3—500§ 12°—2" | 807 1z 75"
= IS00NC3-750 ) 13°-5" | 807 12" 75"
GOONCS 1z2-7" {s0” | 12” 82~




TANK NOTES:
Tanks must be set to allow a minimum of
1/8" per foot fail from the residence.

Tightlines to the tank shali be SCH-40 PVC.
A two way sanitary tee is required between
residence and tank.

A minimum of 4" of sand, sandy loam, clay loam
free of rock shall be placed under and around tanks

Tanks must be left uncovered and full of water
for inspection by the permitting authority.

ALL WIRING MUST BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH
THE MOST RECENT NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE

RIGID CONDUIT- JUNCTION BOX:
.\_1/\_;} /_,,,,,,

7O CONTROL PANEL b

TOSTD wemeot

PUMP RISER —o

HOSEBIB -

RESERVE REQUIREMENT
420 GAL

-

57" TOBOTTOM
OF INLET

HIGH LEVEL FLOAT

o]

WORKING LEVEL
PUMP ONIOFF FLOAT 860 GAL

1

H SUMP 147 GAL

TYPICAL PUMP TANK CONFIGURATION
CLEARSTREAM @NC?:T W/ 700 GAL PUMP TAN /

SRR | e T

| N ——

H]




Arkal 1” Super Filter

Catalog No. 1102 0_

Feztures

an—

¢ AT shaped filter with two 1° male threads
* AT volume filter for in-line instaliabon on 1" pipelines
The filter prevents clogging due 20 its enlargad fltering area thal colledis

sediments and partlicles

e fanufactured entively from fiber reinforeed plastic.
¥ A cylindrical column of grooved discs constitutes the filter sfement.
¢ Spring keaps the discs compressed.

* Screw-on filter cover

* Fitter discs are available in vanous fltration grades

Technical Datz

Inla¥outlet diameter

1" BSPT (male}
25 G mm - nominal dizmeter

33 8 mm - pipe dismeter {C D}

1" NPT (male} |

Maximym pressure 10 aim 145 pst
flaximum flow rate 8 m¥ls {17 Vsec) 35 gom
Genergl fitration srea 500 em® 775inf
Filtration volume 800 em® 37’
Filter length | 340 mm 13 43132"
Filter wdth W 130 mm 5332
Distance between end connechions & | 158 mm 8 w3y
Weigit 1420 ko 313 lbs.
Mayirnum temperature g 158 °F
pH 51t 514

Filtration Grades

Blue {400 rmicran £ 40 mesh)
Yeliow {200 miceon / 80 mesh)
Red {430 micron 7 1206 mesh)
Black {100 micron /140 mesh)
Green {55 micran)

Head Loss Chart




Pressure Compensating Dripperlins

for Wastawater
Biotine's Selileaning,
: . 3 Pressuse Compensol
$ ¢ Regulaling Uﬁppuisehllyse:-ng
<ontgined unit moldsd to the
intarior wofl of the driper
¢ o initinfion g .
of Flushing  Asshovmoileft, Bioline s
Cyde confinuegsly sel-denaing
g;.’r;g% ﬂaamm,dnur ﬁ o
P " 2 beginning ond end of ¢
CE T Pl o Mewaltis
* dependable, dog free

operhen, Ves: Giler yeer

§ ° Regulating
= Hhode

Thio Proven Performer

o Tans of milfons of feat used in vastewoter today

 Bioline is permitted in every state allgwing drp sposel.

» Borked by the lorgest, most quoliy-driver monufocses of drip products in the B.S.
> Proferred ehoice of mojor wostewater dasigners ond raguigtors.

< Praven ttack recard of success for many yeors of hard w2 in wostawater opplicalions.

Quality Monviochwing with Spedifitafions Designed to Meat Your Needs

= Pressure compsnsaiing ddppers sswre ihe highest opplicotion unifoimisy - even on sloped or tofiing
fermin.

= Exceflen: uniformniny with tuns of 400 feet or mose - sedudng inwiaflation cosis.

= Highast quufif-control stondards n the industry: Cv of 0.25 (coefficient of mampfcturer’s varioiion).

® R selection of flows and spacings 1o satisfy the designer’s demond fos nimost oy oprfication ale.

Long-Term Refabifty
= Protection agoinst phsgging:
- Shipper intet toised 0.27* above wall of tubag s
prevent sediment from enleting diipper.
- Bippars impregagted wilh Vinyzene to prevent
buifdup of micobiol siime
- Uriige selfluching mechonism passss sl
patiices before fhey con build up
Raot Safe
o A physicol baueier on aach Biotine drinper helps peevent toot intrusion.
= Protaction never wears out - nevoe depletes - refeatas nothing 1o the
environtent.
= Wasking reliobly for up 1o 15 yeas in subsuiface wostewoter
instolkafions.
& fdditional security of chemical oo infibition wifh Techfilte: - supplias
Trifuralin to the anfize System, eitecively inhibiing teot arowih to the dripper outlets.

Snplioxtiors
* For domestic strength wastewater disposal.
* Installed following a sreatment process.

¢ Can he successfully used on seraighe sepeic
effluent with praper design, filtrarion and
operation.

* Suirablc for reuse applications using
municipally trcared ¢fflucnt designated for
irrigation water.

2NN

Wall thickness (mil} 43°

Nominal flow rares {GPH): 4, .6, .9*

Common :pacings: 127, 187, 24™

Recommended filtravton: 120 mesh

Inside damerer- 5707

Color: Purplc whing indicares non-potable
source

*Addicionsd fows. spacings, atd ppe stzes watlable by request
Flease contact Neeafien USA Customer Service: for details

BIOLINE Flow Rate vs. Pressure

¥

NETAFIM USA

3470 E Homne Ave. @ Fresno, CA 93727
888 638 2346 » 552 453 £820

FAX 800 595.4752
www.hetafimusa.com



PMR-MF

PRESSURE-MASTER REGULATOR - MEDIUM FLOW

Bpesifications
The pressure regulator shall be capable of operating at a constant, factary presel. non-adjustable suflet pressure of 5,
18. 12, 15, 20, 28, 30, 35, 40, 56. or 80 PS1 (D.41, 0.69, 0.83, 1 03, 1.38, 1.72, 2.07, 2.41, 2.75, 345, or 4.14 bar) with a
flow range between:

4 - 18 GPM (308 - 3634 L) for 8 - 10 PS8! modeis or

2-20 GPM (454 - 4542 Likr) for 12 - 50 PSi models.
The pressure ceguiator shall maintain the nominal pressure &t 2 minimum of 5 PSI {0.34 bar) above mode! inlet
pressure and a-maximum of 80 P8I (5.52 bar) above nominal model pressure®, Refer to the PRU performance cusve to
estzbiish speeific ouflel pressures based on relative inlet pressure and flow rate. Always install dowastream from att
shut off vaives. Recommended for auldeor use only. Not NSF ceslified.

All pressure segutator models shall be equipped with one of these inlet-x-suilet configurations:

Infe? Cutlet

¥-inch Pamale National Pipe Thread {FNPT) %-inch Female National Fipe Thiead (FNPT)

‘1-ineh Female National Pipe Thread {FNPT) 1-inch Famale National Pipe Thread {FNPT)

1-inch Female British Standard Pipe Thread (FBSPT)  1-inch Female British Siandardl Pigs Thread (FBSPT)

The upper housing. fower housing, and internal moldad parls shall be of engineering-grade thermoplastics with internal
clastomeric seals and a reinforced elastomeric diaphragm. Regulstion shall be accomptished by a fixed sleiniess slesl
cowipression spring, which shall be enclosed in a chamber isolated from the normal waier passage.

Outlet pressure and fow shall be cleardy marked on each reguiator.

The prassure reguletor shalt carry a two-year manufacturer's warranty en matesials, workmanship, and perfomazgnce,
Each prassure regulator shall be water tested for accuracy before deparing the manufacturing facility.

The pressure raguislor shall be manufaciured by Senninger lrrigation in Clarmont. Florids, Senningeris 5 Hunige
tndustries Company.

Physicat
344" FNPT x 3/4™ FRPT model (shown on Fight)
Qverall Lengih 5.2 inches (13.1 e}
Qverall Width 2.4 inchaes (8.4 cm)

1" FMNPT x 1" FNBT motisl
1" FESPT x 1" FBSPTY model

Overall Length 5.8 inches {14.6 om)
Qveral Width 2.5 inches (6.4 cm}

* Please congult factory for applicstions outside of recommended guidelines.

Webiste sepaingsr.cém  Customer Support 1-407-877-5055 & Humter Industries Compeny 19SpecPMRMFDS  MSIBOS



PMR-MF

PRESSURE-MASTER REGULATOR - MEDIUM ELOW

Sensiimges

Model Numbers
Meods) & Flow Range Preast Opersting Pressure Meslmum tnlst Pressure
PMR-3 MF 4-16 GPM 6 PS! 80 psi
(2082 - 3834 L/hw) (0.41 bar) {5.51 bar)
PMR-10 MF 4-18 GPM 10 PSI 90 pst
(200 - 3834 Lihs) {0.62 bar) {6.20 bag)
PMR-12 MF 2-20GPM 12 P8I 90 psi
{454 - 454Z Linn) {0.83 bar} {5.20 bar)
PMR-15 MF 2-20 GPM 15 PS8t 95 psi
(454 - 4542 Linr) {1.03 bar) {6.85 bar)
PMR-20 MF 2-20GPM 20 PSi 100 psi
{484 - 4542 L) {1.38 bar) {6.89 bar}
PMR-25 MF 2-20 GPM 25 PSI 105 psi
{454 - 4542 Lihp) {1.72 bar) {7.24 bar}
PMR-30 ME 2-20 GPM 30 PSI 110 psi
{454 - 4542 Linr) (2.07 bar) {7.58 bar}_
PMR-35 MF 2-.20GPM 35 PSI 115 psi
{484 - 4542 Lite) {2.41 bar) (7.93 bar)
PMR-40 MF 2-20GPM 40 P8I 120 psi
{454 - 4842 Lihe) {2.78 bar) {8.27 bar}
PMR-50 MF 2-20 GPM 50 PSI 136 psi
{454 - 45842 LUhe) {3.45 bar) {8.96 bar}
PMR-86 s 2 -20GPM 60 PSI 140 psi
{484 - 4542 Linr) {4.14 bar) {9.68 bar}
Viekallo senaingencom | Cumomer Support 1-407-877-5655 | A Hunter industries Compssy 105pacPMAMFO8  MSWR08
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) 333 Remington Rd, Spring Branch, TX 78070
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From: Ritzen,Brenda

To: Summer Zavala; Majid Howiatdost
Subject: Permit 118059

Date: Thursday, December 5, 2024 4:06:00 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Pages from 118059.pdf

Re: Jose L. C. Yanez & Silvia R. Alvarez

Comal Hills Unit 1 Lot 94 Block 2

Application for Permit for Authorization to Construct an On-Site
Sewage Facility (OSSF)

Owner / Agent :

The following information is needed before | can continue processing the
referenced permit submittal:

‘fThe permit application must be signed by both property owners.

%A gpd on the 2nd page of the permit application is 240 gpd instead of
the 300 gpd required.

V’T he Affidavit submitted is for a different property.

yl'he maintenance contract submitted is for a different property
owner and property.

%A preliminary inspection is scheduled for tomorrow. Additional
information may be needed once complete.

6. Revise as needed and resubmit.

Thank you,

Brenda Ritzen

Environmental Health Coordinator
195 David Jonas Dr.
New Braunfels, T 78132

COMAL DR:0S00007722
COUNTY B30-608-2090

WWW.CC20.0rE



mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:kotconstruction.llc1@gmail.com
mailto:mhowiatdost@yahoo.com

\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
Y

www.cceo.org
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By Kathy Griffin at 9:28 am, Nov 04, 202

p 195 DAVID JONAS DR

it COMALCOUNTY ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY APPLICATION s e
; WWW.CCEQ.ORG
Date Permit Number 1 150%9
1. APPLICANT / AGENT INFORMATION
Owner Name YANEZ JOSE L C & SILVIA R ALVAREZ Agent Name  Majid Howiatdost
Mailing Address 941 NAKOOSA DRIVE Agent Address 9131 Alpine Trail St
City, State, Zip SAN ANTONIO, TX 78260 City, State, Zip San Antonio, TX 78250
Phone # 210-727-6205 Phone # 210-389-8228
Email kotconstruction.llc1 @gmail.com Email mhowiatdost@yahoo.com
2. LOCATION
Subdivision Name COMAL HILLS 1 Unit Lot 94 Block 2
Survey Name / Abstract Number 150165-1 Acreage .17
Address 333 Remington rd City Spring Branch State TX Zip 78070

3. TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT
Single Family Residential
Type of Construction (House, Mobile, RV, Etc.) House

Number of Bedrooms 4
Indicate Sq Ft of Living Area 2,100

l___| Non-Single Family Residential
(Planning materials must show adequate land area for doubling the required land needed for treatment units and disposal area)

Type of Facility

Offices, Factories, Churches, Schools, Parks, Etc. - Indicate Number Of Occupants

Restaurants, Lounges, Theaters - Indicate Number of Seats

Hotel, Motel, Hospital, Nursing Home - Indicate Number of Beds

Travel Trailer/RV Parks - Indicate Number of Spaces

Miscellaneous

Estimated Cost of Construction: $ 150,000 (Structure Only)
Is any portion of the proposed OSSF located in the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) flowage easement?

[ ] Yes [X| No (i yes, owner must provide approval from USACE for proposed OSSF improvements within the USACE flowage easement)
Source of Water Public [ ] Private Well [ ] Rainwater

4. SIGNATURE OF OWNER

By signing this application, | certify that:

- The completed application and all additional information submitted does not contain any false information and does not conceal any material
facts. | certify that | am the property owner or | possess the appropriate land rights necessary to make the permitted improvements on said
property.

- Authorization is hereby given to the permitting authority and designated agents to enter upon the above described property for the purpose of
site/soil evaluation and inspection of private sewage facilities..

- | understand that a permit of authorization to construct will not be issued until the Floodplain Administrator has performed the reviews required

by the Comal County Flood Damage Prevention Order.
- | affirmatively consent to the online posting/public release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable.

oEe cuwmuhy’
Signature of Owner Date Page 1 of 2
Revised January 2021




Kathy Griffin

Received





195 DAVID JONAS DR
)"ﬁ COMAL COUNTY ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY APPLICATION i

ENGINEER'S OFFICE

WWW.CCEO.ORG
Planning Materials & Site Evaluation as Required Completed By Maijid Howiatdost
System Description Aerobic drip septic system
Size of Septic System Required Based on Planning Materials & Soil Evaluation
Tank Size(s) (Gallons) 500 GPD Absorption/Application Area (Sq Ft) ];% 30 S s £}

Gallons Per Day (As Per TCEQ Table 1i1){240

(Sites generating more than 5000 gallons per day are required to obtain a permit through TCEQ.)

Is the property located over the Edwards Recharge Zone? [] Yes No

(If yes, the planning materials must be completed by a Registered Sanitarian (R.S.) or Professional Engineer (P.E.))

Is there an existing TCEQ approved WPAP for the property? [_| Yes No
(If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing WPAP.)

If there is no existing WPAP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved WPAP? [ | Yes No

(If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all provisions of the proposed WPAP. A Permit to Construct will not
be issued for the proposed OSSF until the proposed WPAP has been approved by the appropriate regional office.)

Is the property located over the Edwards Contributing Zone? Yes D No

Is there an existing TCEQ approval CZP for the property? D Yes No
(If yes, the P.E. or R.S. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing CZP))

If there is no existing CZP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved CZP? D Yes No
(If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all provisions of the proposed CZP. A Permit to Construct will not be
issued for the proposed OSSF until the CZP has been approved by the appropriate regional office.)

Is this property within an incorporated city? [ | Yes No

If yes, indicate the city:

By signing this application, | certify that:
- The information provided above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

- | affirmatively consent to the online posting/public release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable.

4=l N 1 [18] ¢

)
Signafﬁrf of Designer Date /

Page 2 of 2
Revised July 2018
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THE COUNTY OF COMAL
STATE OF TEXAS | 202406033150 10/30/2024 02:43:56 PM 1/2
AFFIDAVIT

According to Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Rules for On-Site Sewage Facilities (OSSFs),
this document is filed in the Deed Records of Comal County, Texas.

i
The Texas Health and Safety Code, Chapter 366 authorizes the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality (TCEQ) to regulate on-site sewage facilities (OSSFs). Additionally, the Texas Water Code (TWC),
§5.012 and §5.013, gives the commission primary responsibility for implementing the laws of the State of
Texas relating to water and adopting rules necessary to carry out its powers and duties under the TWC.
The commission, under the authority of the TWC and the Texas Health and Safety Code, requires owners
to provide notice to the public that certain types of OSSFs are located on specific pieces of property. To
achieve this notice, the commission requires a recorded affidavit. Additionally, the owner must provide
proof of the recording to the OSSF permitting authority. This recorded affidavit is not a representation or
warranty by the commission of the suitability of this OSSF, nor does it constitute any guarantee by the
commission that the appropriate OSSF was installed.

il
An OSSF requiring a maintenance contract, according to 30 Texas Administrative Code §285.91(12) will
be installed on the property described as (insert legal description):

TLebdea Cree e QMK Thud Q(\Zw? R 43 (=4 ’7( (o} 3
Aos s Hoo3

The property is owned by (owner as per deed) RNese. Ly\S  Coa (\?«‘/‘5

This OSSF shall be covered by a continuous service policy for the first two years. After the initial
two-year service policy, the owner of an aerobic treatment system for a single family residence shall
either obtain a maintenance contract within 30 days or maintain the system personally.

Upon sale or transfer of the above-described property, the permit for the OSSF shall be transferred to
the buyer or new owner. A copy of the planning materials for the OSSF may be obtained from (insert
name of permitting authority).

WITNESS BY HAND(S) ON THIS (/4 __ DAY OF CoAddber ol

<ese Lul\e Cawmachn O

Owner(s) Printed Name(s) Owner(s) Printed Name(s)
St cumigng
Owner(s) Printed Signature(s) : Owner(s) Printed Signature(s)

/ SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME ON THIS Z,;/ DAY OF
Nedshec - Z074
/¢

Notary Phtlic

"Vasenia He\gerrij-a,r;
My Commission Expire
Y - 52312028 .

Notary 1D 134914173
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LUN

ENVIRONMENTAL

WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM MAINTENANCE CONTRACT

Customer Residential Initial Contract
‘ Mario Luna ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘

Site Address Agency

‘ 1060 Deer Valley Pass, Spring Branch, TX 78070 ‘ ‘ Comal County ‘

Email Phone Permit Number

‘ kotconstruction.lici@gmail.com ‘ ‘ (210) 779-7557 ‘ ‘ ‘

System Details

‘ Treatment: Aerobic Surface Application Liquid Bleach / System: Clearstream Wastewater Systems 500 Max GPD ‘

MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

l. General:

This work for hire agreement (hereinafter referred to as "Agreement”) is entered into by and between the Client and
Luna Environmental, LLC (hereinafter referred to as “Contrqctor"), located at 9595 Ranch Rd 12 Suite #1, Wimberley,
TX 78676. By this agreement, Contractor agrees to render services, as described herein, and Client agrees to fulfill
his/her/their responsibilities under the agreement as described herein.

Il. Dates & Fees:
This agreement commences upon receipt by the Contractor of notice that the Local Regulatory Agency has given

final approval of the installation (for a new or modified system), or on ‘ 9/23/2025 ‘ for an existing system,
provided the Contractor has received payment in full of Fee(s) as agreed herein. The fees for this agreement are
‘ $450.00 ‘ and shall be prepaid per the payment terms outlined herein.

lll. Renewal Terms:

The term of this Agreement is 2 year(s) | but in no case shall the Fee to the Contractor be for less than
one (1) year. This Agreement is non-expiring and automatically renews without need for signing of any additional
document(s) — provided Client continues to timely pay the Fee(s) when due. Agreements paid monthly are paid
using Contractor’s system for automatic debit or automatic draft. Agreements that are prepaid will be invoiced by
Contractor before the due date and must be timely paid by Client. If not timely paid before the due date, the
Contractor has the right to terminate this Agreement.

IV. Services by Contractor:

1. Inspect and perform routine maintenance on the part with "On-Site Sewage Facility ("OSSF or "the system”) in
compliance with code, regulations, qnd/or rules of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (“TCEQ”) and
county in which the OSSF is located and the manufacturer’s requirements, at a frequency of approximately once
every four (4) months.

2. Inspection, adjustment, and servicing of the mechanical, electrical, and other components to ensure proper
functioning. This includes inspecting control panels, air pumps, air filters, diffusers, floats, and spray heads.

3. Effluent Inspection will include the following: effluent quality (color, turbidity, overflow, and odor), testing effluent
chlorine and pH levels, when necessary, alarm function, filters, operation of effluent pump and chlorinator. Unless
otherwise agreed to, Contractor does not provide chlorine. BOD and TSS annually on commmercial accounts,
additional charges apply.

4. Notify Client of any repairs needed to keep OSSF in proper working condition and up to regulatory standards.
Items under warranty may be repaired while the technician is on-site. Replacement, Replenishment, and

(855) 560-9909 lunaenvironmental.com 9595 Ranch Rd 12 Suite #1, Wimberley, TX
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Repairs are additional services not covered by the Fee. Regarding all such work, Contractor shall abide by Client’s
election in Section V of this agreement.

5. Report to the appropriate regulatory agency and to Client, as required by the State of Texas’ on-site rules and, if
required, TCEQ or County rules. All findings must be reported to the appropriate regulatory agency within 14 days.

6. Visit site within 48 hours of a service request.

7. Provide Customer Support line at (855) 560-9909

V. Client Responsibilities:

1. Maintain a current License to Operate and abide by the conditions and limitations of that license and all
requirements for OSSF from the State and Local Regulatory Agency as well as manufacturer’'s recommendations.

2. Maintain disinfection unit and at all times provide proper and adequate chlorine supply or operating disinfection
component, if OSSF is equipped with same.

3. Provide all necessary site, yard, or lawn maintenance and removal of obstacles, including dogs and other
animals, as needed to allow the system and its components to function properly and to allow Contractor safe
and easy access to all parts of the system and its components.

Maintain site drainage to prevent adverse effects on OSSF.

5. Provide for pumping of tanks, when and as suggested by Contractor, at Client’s own expense. Typically, every 3
years.

Do not exceed the system’s physical, hydraulic, or biological limitations

7. Notify Contractor within 24 hours of the occurrence of any and all alarms or problems with any component or
with the system.

8. Be available by text, phone, or in person when the Contractor is on-site in case of required repair approvals or
questions.

9. Promptly pay Contractor’s bills, fees, and invoices in full.
10. Elect one of the following: Authorized

Yes, | authorize. If during the Contractor’s time of the maintenance check any component of the system is
found to need replacement, replenishment, or repair, then Client authorizes Contractor to perform the
service per the above and bill or charge the Client for such additional services without further approval by
Client so long as the service is $150 or less and the Contractor has the necessary materials to perform the
replacement, replenishment, or repair.

No, | do not authorize. If, during the Contractor's maintenance check, any component of the system is found
to be in need of replacement, replenishment, or repair, Contractor will notify Client of repairs needed and,
where feasible, provide an estimate of costs. No replacement, replenishment, or repairs will be performed
without express approval of Client. Additional Service fees will apply for return visits to perform repairs.

VI. Authority

In signing this Agreement, the Client: (1) hereby affirms ownership to the Property as well as the OSSF that is the
subject of this Agreement. (2) represents that he/she has authority to permit Contractor’s entry upon property to
monitor, service, or repair and agrees to hold Contractor and its agents harmless for entry upon such real property
for these purposes, and (3) represents to have the authority to bind all owners of the property to the terms of this
agreement, or to accept personal responsibility for these terms.

VIl. Access By Contractor

Contractor is hereby granted access to the system and all related components for the purposes of performing the
Services or Additional Services. Unless other arrangements have been made in advance in writing, Contractor’s
personnel may enter the property at reasonable times without any form of notice for the purpose of performing the
Services or Additional Services. Contractor will require free, unrestricted access to the system and related
components for the purpose of performing all work. If upon arrival at the site, Contractor determines that access is
prevented, blocked, or restricted, Contractor is not required to perform any of the steps, and will be credited with
completion of that maintenance check. Additional maintenance checks to complete the Services shall be billed to
Client as an Additional Service.

% (855) 560-9909 @ lunaenvironmental.com @ 9595 Ranch Rd 12 Suite #1, Wimberley, TX
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VIll. Payment Terms:

The fee for this agreement only covers the services described herein. This fee does not cover equipment or labor for
non-warranty repairs, labor for warranty repairs, or service charges resulting from unscheduled, Client requested
trips to the Client’s OSSF. Payments not received within 30 days from the date of invoicing will be subject to a $30.00
late penalty and or a 1.5% monthly carrying charge, whichever is greater. By signing this contract, the Client
authorizes the Contractor to remove any parts which were installed but not paid for at the end of 30 days. The Client
is still responsible for any labor costs associated with the installation and removal of said parts. All invoices are due
upon receipt by Client. Under no condition shall prepayment of Fee, or the sum of monthly payments of Fee, be for
less than a one-year term. After 2 year(s), prepaid agreements (other than monthly) may be prorated using
monthly increments, less other charges as discussed elsewhere in this Agreement.

IX. Application or Transfer of Payment:
The Fee paid for this Agreement may transfer to the subsequent owner(s), however, this Agreement will not transfer.
Client will advise subsequent owner(s) of the regulatory requirement for a replacement Agreement. Regulations
require that replacement Agreements be signed and received within 30 days of transfer of ownership. Contractor will
apply all funds received from Client first to any past-due obligations arising from this Agreement including late
charges, returned check charges, and charges for repairs or services not paid within 10 days of invoicing. Unpaid
balances on Client’s account may lead to the extension of the monthly drafting or debiting program, if applicable, to
complete payment of Client’s account balance(s).

X. Termination of Agreement:
After a minimum of 2 year(s), in order to provide sufficient time to comply with the regulatory requirement for
notices from the Contractor to the Local Regulatory Agency, this Agreement may be terminated for any reason by
either party with a minimum 30 day written notice, without fault of the terminating party. Contractor shall be due a
Fee equal to at least the first year and may also deduct for any other work performed by Contractor but not yet paid
by Client, whether invoiced prior to termination or not. Contractor will notify the appropriate Local Regulatory Agency
of this termination.

XI. Limitation of Liability:

In no event shall the Contractor be liable for indirect, consequential, incidental, or punitive damages, whether in
contract, tort, or any other theory of liability. In no event shall the Contractor’s liability for the direct damages exceed
payments by the Client under this agreement.

XIl. Severability:
If any provision of this agreement shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason the remaining
provisions shall continue to be held valid and enforceable. If a court finds that any provision of this agreement is
invalid or unenforceable, by limiting such provision it would become valid and enforceable, then such provision shall
be deemed to be written, construed, and enforced as so limited.

Mario Luna Luna Environmental / Logan Leppo
Signed by: Customer Name Maintenance Provider Name
Mt v | s LoeaAn Leepo
e License # MP0002494
Customer Signature Maintenance Provider Signature

Additional Comments / Special Terms

% (855) 560-9909 lunaenvironmental.com @ 9595 Ranch Rd 12 Suite #1, Wimberley, TX
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By Kathy Griffin at 9:28 am, Nov 04, 202

ﬂ\ COMAL COUNTY VO I D 195 DAVID JONAS DR
NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 78132
‘ ENGINEER'S OFFICE ON-SITE S Y APPL|CATION (830) 608-2090

WWW.CCEO.ORG
Date Permit Number 1 150%9
1. APPLICANT / AGENT INFORMATION
Owner Name YANEZ JOSE L C & SILVIA R ALVAREZ AgentName  Majid Howiatdost
Mailing Address 941 NAKOOSA DRIVE Agent Address 9131 Alpine Trail St
City, State, Zip SAN ANTONIO, TX 78260 City, State, Zip San Antonio, TX 78250
Phone # 210-727-6205 Phone # 210-389-8228
Email kotconstruction.llc1 @gmail.com Email mhowiatdost@yahoo.com
2. LOCATION
Subdivision Name COMAL HILLS 1 Unit Lot 94 Block 2
Survey Name / Abstract Number 150165-1 Acreage .17
Address 333 Remington rd City Spring Branch State TX Zip 78070
3. TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT
Single Family Residential
Type of Construction (House, Mobile, RV, Etc.) House
Number of Bedrooms 4
Indicate Sq Ft of Living Area 2,100
l___l Non-Single Family Residential VOI D
(Planning materials must show adequate land area ted land needed for treatment units and disposal area)

Type of Facility

Offices, Factories, Churches, Schools, Parks, Etc. - Indicate Number Of Occupants

Restaurants, Lounges, Theaters - Indicate Number of Seats

Hotel, Motel, Hospital, Nursing Home - Indicate Number of Beds

Travel Trailer/RV Parks - Indicate Number of Spaces

Miscellaneous

Estimated Cost of Construction: $ 150,000 (Structure Only)
Is any portion of the proposed OSSF located in the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) flowage easement?

[ ] Yes [X| No (i yes, owner must provide approval from USACE for proposed OSSF improvements within the USACE flowage easement)
Source of Water Public [ ] Private Well [ ] Rainwater

4. SIGNATURE OF OWNER

By signing this application, | certify that:

- The completed application and all additional information submitted does not contain any false information and does not conceal any material
facts. | certify that | am the property owner or | possess the appropriate land rights necessary to make the permitted improvements on said
property.

- Authorization is hereby given to the permitting authority and designated agents to enter upon the above described property for the purpose of
site/soil evaluation and inspection of private sewage facilities..

- | understand that a permit of authorization to construct will not be issued until the Floodplain Administrator has performed the reviews required

by the Comal County Flood Damage Prevention Order.
- | affirmatively consent to the online posting/public release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable.

oEe cuwmuhy’
Signature of Owner Date Page 1 of 2
Revised January 2021
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195 DAVID JONAS DR

W COMAL COUNTY ON-SITE SE VO I D APPLICATION NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 78132
l} ENGINEER'S OFFICE (830) 608-2090

: WWW.CCEOQ.ORG
Planning Materials & Site Evaluation as Required Completed By Maijid Howiatdost
System Description Aerobic drip septic system
Size of Septic System Required Based on Planning Materials & Soil Evaluation
Tank Size(s) (Gallons) 500 GPD Absorption/Application Area (SaFt) | 850 S £}

! [

Gallons Per Day (As Per TCEQ Table 1i1){240

(Sites generating more than 5000 gallons per day are required to obtain a permit through TCEQ.)

Is the property located over the Edwards Recharge Zone? [] Yes No

(If yes, the planning materials must be completed by a Registered Sanitarian (R.S.) or Professional Engineer (P.E.))

Is there an existing TCEQ approved WPAP for the property? [_| Yes No
(If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing WPAP.)

If there is no existing WPAP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved WPAP? [ | Yes No

(If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all provisions of the proposed WPAP. A Permit to Construct will not
be issued for the proposed OSSF until the proposed WPAP has been approved by the appropriate regional office.)

Is the property located over the Edwards Contributing Zone? Yes D No

Is there an existing TCEQ approval CZP for the prop No
(If yes, the P.E. or R.S. shall certify that the OSSF design ¢ VO I D ons of the existing CZP.)

If there is no existing CZP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved CZP? D Yes No

(If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all provisions of the proposed CZP. A Permit to Construct will not be
issued for the proposed OSSF until the CZP has been approved by the appropriate regional office.)

Is this property within an incorporated city? [ | Yes No

If yes, indicate the city:

By signing this application, | certify that:
- The information provided above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

- | affirmatively consent to the online posting/public release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable.

Y1/] N/b//’"/\j [V /Z- g/ﬁ{“/

)
Signafﬁrf of Designer Date /

Page 2 of 2
Revised July 2018
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THE COUNTY OF COMAL
STATE OF TEXAS

AFFIDAVIT

According to Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Rules for On-Site Sewage Facilities (OSSFs),
this document is filed in the Deed Records of Comal County, Texas.

i
The Texas Health and Safety Code, Chapter 366 authorizes the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality (TCEQ) to regulate on-site sewage facilities (OSSFs). Additionally, the Texas Water Code (TWC),
§5.012 and §5.013, gives the commission primary responsibility for implementing the laws of the State of
Texas relating to water and adopting rules necessary to carry out its powers and duties under the TWC.
The commission, under the authority of the TWC and the Texas Health and Safety Code, requires owners
to provide notice to the public that certain types of OSSFs are located on specific pieces of property. To
achieve this notice, the commission requires a recorded affidavit. Additionally, the owner must provide
proof of the recording to the OSSF permitting authority. This recorded affidavit is not a representation or
warranty by the commission of the suitability of this OSSF, nor does it constitute any guarantee by the
commission that the appropriate OSSF was installed.

il
An OSSF requiring a maintenance contract, according to 30 Texas Administrative Code §285.91(12) will
be installed on the property described as (insert legal description):

Qobatea Creete Qule Thwd Fling Bl 43 (of 4 4 L}
Abs Hyo Hoo-3

The property is owned by (owner as per deed) RNese. Ly\S  Coa (\?ﬁ‘@b

This OSSF shall be covered by a continuous service policy for the first two years. After the initial
two-year service policy, the owner of an aerght man em for a single family residence shall
either obtain a maintenance contract within 30 system personally.

Upon sale or transfer of the above-described p:
the buyer or new owner. A copy of the planning = JSSF may be obtained from (insert
name of permitting authority).

WITNESS BY HAND(S) ON THIS (/4 __ DAY OF CoAddber ol

<ese Lul\e Cawmachn O

Owner(s) Printed Name(s) Owner(s) Printed Name(s)
St cumigng
Owner(s) Printed Signature(s) : Owner(s) Printed Signature(s)

/ SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME ON THIS Z:,;_/ DAY OF
Nedshec - 207M
/¢

Notary Phtlic

"Vasenia Helgerrij@,r;
My Commission Expire
Y - 52312028 .

Notary 1D 134914173
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TAL

WASTEWATER TREATME MAINTENANCE CONTRACT

Customer Residential Initial Contract
‘ Mario Luna ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘

Site Address Agency

‘ 1060 Deer Valley Pass, Spring Branch, TX 78070 ‘ ‘ Comal County ‘

Email Phone Permit Number

‘ kotconstruction.lici@gmail.com ‘ ‘ (210) 779-7557 ‘ ‘ ‘

System Details
‘ Treatment: Aerobic Surface Application Liquid Bleach / System: Clearstream Wastewater Systems 500 Max GPD ‘

MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

l. General:

This work for hire agreement (hereinafter referred to as "Agreement”) is entered into by and between the Client and
Luna Environmental, LLC (hereinafter referred to as “Contrqctor"), located at 9595 Ranch Rd 12 Suite #1, Wimberley,
TX 78676. By this agreement, Contractor agrees to render services, as described herein, and Client agrees to fulfill
his/her/their responsibilities under the agreement as described herein.

Il. Dates & Fees:

This agreement commences upon receipt by the Contractor of notice that the Local Regulatory Agency has given
final approval of the installation (for a new or modified system), or on ‘ 9/23/2025 ‘ for an existing system,
provided the Contractor has received payment in eed herein. The fees for this agreement are

‘ $450.00 ‘ and shall be prepaid per the p VOID ed herein.

lll. Renewal Terms:

The term of this Agreement is 2 year(s) | but in no case shall the Fee to the Contractor be for less than
one (1) year. This Agreement is non-expiring and automatically renews without need for signing of any additional
document(s) — provided Client continues to timely pay the Fee(s) when due. Agreements paid monthly are paid
using Contractor’s system for automatic debit or automatic draft. Agreements that are prepaid will be invoiced by
Contractor before the due date and must be timely paid by Client. If not timely paid before the due date, the
Contractor has the right to terminate this Agreement.

IV. Services by Contractor:

1. Inspect and perform routine maintenance on the part with "On-Site Sewage Facility ("OSSF or "the system”) in
compliance with code, regulations, qnd/or rules of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (“TCEQ”) and
county in which the OSSF is located and the manufacturer’s requirements, at a frequency of approximately once
every four (4) months.

2. Inspection, adjustment, and servicing of the mechanical, electrical, and other components to ensure proper
functioning. This includes inspecting control panels, air pumps, air filters, diffusers, floats, and spray heads.

3. Effluent Inspection will include the following: effluent quality (color, turbidity, overflow, and odor), testing effluent
chlorine and pH levels, when necessary, alarm function, filters, operation of effluent pump and chlorinator. Unless
otherwise agreed to, Contractor does not provide chlorine. BOD and TSS annually on commmercial accounts,
additional charges apply.

4. Notify Client of any repairs needed to keep OSSF in proper working condition and up to regulatory standards.
Items under warranty may be repaired while the technician is on-site. Replacement, Replenishment, and

(855) 560-9909 lunaenvironmental.com 9595 Ranch Rd 12 Suite #1, Wimberley, TX
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Docusign Envelope ID: 5C5798D1-AECF-4EE2-96D3-B22360AD3341

Repairs are additional services not covere ing all such work, Contractor shall abide by Client’s
election in Section V of this agreement. VOID

5. Report to the appropriate regulatory agen required by the State of Texas’ on-site rules and, if
required, TCEQ or County rules. All findings must be reported to the appropriate regulatory agency within 14 days.

6. Visit site within 48 hours of a service request.

7. Provide Customer Support line at (855) 560-9909

V. Client Responsibilities:
1. Maintain a current License to Operate and abide by the conditions and limitations of that license and all
requirements for OSSF from the State and Local Regulatory Agency as well as manufacturer’'s recommendations.

2. Maintain disinfection unit and at all times provide proper and adequate chlorine supply or operating disinfection
component, if OSSF is equipped with same.

3. Provide all necessary site, yard, or lawn maintenance and removal of obstacles, including dogs and other
animals, as needed to allow the system and its components to function properly and to allow Contractor safe
and easy access to all parts of the system and its components.

Maintain site drainage to prevent adverse effects on OSSF.

5. Provide for pumping of tanks, when and as suggested by Contractor, at Client’s own expense. Typically, every 3
years.

Do not exceed the system’s physical, hydraulic, or biological limitations

7. Notify Contractor within 24 hours of the occurrence of any and all alarms or problems with any component or
with the system.

8. Be available by text, phone, or in person when the Contractor is on-site in case of required repair approvals or
questions.

9. Promptly pay Contractor’s bills, fees, and invoices in full.
10. Elect one of the following: Authorized

Yes, | authorize. If during the Contractor’s time of the maintenance check any component of the system is

found to need replacement, replenishme=+ s—tlea Client authorizes Contractor to perform the
service per the above and bill or charg additional services without further approval by
Client so long as the service is $150 or | VOI tor has the necessary materials to perform the

replacement, replenishment, or repair.

No, | do not authorize. If, during the Contractor's maintenance check, any component of the system is found
to be in need of replacement, replenishment, or repair, Contractor will notify Client of repairs needed and,
where feasible, provide an estimate of costs. No replacement, replenishment, or repairs will be performed
without express approval of Client. Additional Service fees will apply for return visits to perform repairs.

VI. Authority

In signing this Agreement, the Client: (1) hereby affirms ownership to the Property as well as the OSSF that is the
subject of this Agreement. (2) represents that he/she has authority to permit Contractor’s entry upon property to
monitor, service, or repair and agrees to hold Contractor and its agents harmless for entry upon such real property
for these purposes, and (3) represents to have the authority to bind all owners of the property to the terms of this
agreement, or to accept personal responsibility for these terms.

VIl. Access By Contractor

Contractor is hereby granted access to the system and all related components for the purposes of performing the
Services or Additional Services. Unless other arrangements have been made in advance in writing, Contractor’s
personnel may enter the property at reasonable times without any form of notice for the purpose of performing the
Services or Additional Services. Contractor will require free, unrestricted access to the system and related
components for the purpose of performing all work. If upon arrival at the site, Contractor determines that access is
prevented, blocked, or restricted, Contractor is not required to perform any of the steps, and will be credited with
completion of that maintenance check. Additional maintenance checks to complete the Services shall be billed to
Client as an Additional Service.

% (855) 560-9909 @ lunaenvironmental.com @ 9595 Ranch Rd 12 Suite #1, Wimberley, TX
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VIIl. Payment Terms: VO I D
The fee for this agreement only covers the servic . This fee does not cover equipment or labor for

non-warranty repairs, labor for warranty repairs, resulting from unscheduled, Client requested
trips to the Client’s OSSF. Payments not received within 30 days from the date of invoicing will be subject to a $30.00
late penalty and or a 1.5% monthly carrying charge, whichever is greater. By signing this contract, the Client
authorizes the Contractor to remove any parts which were installed but not paid for at the end of 30 days. The Client
is still responsible for any labor costs associated with the installation and removal of said parts. All invoices are due
upon receipt by Client. Under no condition shall prepayment of Fee, or the sum of monthly payments of Fee, be for
less than a one-year term. After 2 year(s), prepaid agreements (other than monthly) may be prorated using
monthly increments, less other charges as discussed elsewhere in this Agreement.

IX. Application or Transfer of Payment:
The Fee paid for this Agreement may transfer to the subsequent owner(s), however, this Agreement will not transfer.
Client will advise subsequent owner(s) of the regulatory requirement for a replacement Agreement. Regulations
require that replacement Agreements be signed and received within 30 days of transfer of ownership. Contractor will
apply all funds received from Client first to any past-due obligations arising from this Agreement including late
charges, returned check charges, and charges for repairs or services not paid within 10 days of invoicing. Unpaid
balances on Client’s account may lead to the extension of the monthly drafting or debiting program, if applicable, to
complete payment of Client’s account balance(s).

X. Termination of Agreement:
After a minimum of 2 year(s), in order to provide sufficient time to comply with the regulatory requirement for
notices from the Contractor to the Local Regulatory Agency, this Agreement may be terminated for any reason by
either party with a minimum 30 day written notice, without fault of the terminating party. Contractor shall be due a
Fee equal to at least the first year and may also deduct for any other work performed by Contractor but not yet paid
by Client, whether invoiced prior to termination or not. Contractor will notify the appropriate Local Regulatory Agency
of this termination.

XI. Limitation of Liability:

In no event shall the Contractor be liable for indirect, ialinaidental, or punitive damages, whether in
contract, tort, or any other theory of liability. In no eve tor’s liability for the direct damages exceed
payments by the Client under this agreement. VOID

XIl. Severability:
If any provision of this agreement shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason the remaining
provisions shall continue to be held valid and enforceable. If a court finds that any provision of this agreement is
invalid or unenforceable, by limiting such provision it would become valid and enforceable, then such provision shall
be deemed to be written, construed, and enforced as so limited.

Mario Luna Luna Environmental / Logan Leppo
Signed by: Customer Name Maintenance Provider Name
Mt v | s LoeaAn Leepo
e License # MP0002494
Customer Signature Maintenance Provider Signature

Additional Comments / Special Terms

% (855) 560-9909 5 lunaenvironmental.com @ 9595 Ranch Rd 12 Suite #1, Wimberley, TX
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ORT GF# 11936IH IR

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU
MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION
FROM ANY INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY
BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL
SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER.

GENERAL WARRANTY DEED
Date: May 14,2024
Grantor: NORMA G.LOPEZ
Grantor's Mailing Address: __| o La Girainng

S Anfomo, TEL Y25
Grantee:  JOSE LUIS CAMACHO YANEZ and SILVIA RUIZ ALVAREZ

Grantee's Mailing Address, and after Recording, Return to: 941 Nakoosa Dr., San Antonio,
TX 78260

Consideration: Cash and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency
of which are hereby acknowledged.

Property (including any improventents):

Lot 94, Block 2, COMAL HILLS, UNIT NO. 1, 2 subdivision in Comal County,
Texas, according to the plat recorded in Volume 2, Pages 53-54, of the Map and
Plat Records of Comal County, Texas.

Reservations from Conveyance: None

Exceptions to Cenveyance and Warranty: Validly existing easements, rights-of-way,
and prescriptive rights, whether of record or not; all presently recorded and validly existing
instruments, other than conveyances-of the surface fee estate, that affect the Property; and taxes
~ for 2024, which Grantee assumes and agrees to pay, but not subsequent assessments for that and
prior years due to change in land usage, ownership, or both, the payment of which Grantor
assumes.

Grantor, for the Consideration and subject to the Reservations from Conveyance and the
Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty, grants, sells, and conveys to Grantee the Property,
together with all and singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in any way belonging, to have
and to hold it to Grantee and Grantee's heirs, successors, and assigns fotever. Grantor binds
Grantor and Grantor's heirs and successors to warrant and forever defend all and singular the
Property to Grantee and Grantee's heirs, Successors, and assigns against every person whomsoever
lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, except as to the Reservations from
Conveyance and the Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty.



The Contract between Grantor as the Seller and Grantee as the Buyer, if any, may contain
fimitations as to warranty or other agreed matters; to the extent that such Contract provides for
limitations or other agreed matters that will survive the closing and this conveyance, then such
limitations or other agreed matters are hereby deemed incorporated by reference. The warranty of
title contained in this Deed is hereby expressly excluded from the limitations or other agreed
matters referenced in this paragraph.

When the context requires, singular nouns and pronﬁinclude the plural.

By: A i

MICHAET, RENKE COPEZ, Agerit Under that certain
Statutory Durable Power of Attorney of NORMA G.
LOPEZ, dated 314 | 2024

STATE OF TEXAS )
COUNTY OF BEXAR )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on May 14, 2024 by MICHAEL RENE
LOPEZ, Agent Under that certain Statutory Durable Power of Attorney of NORMA G. LOPEZ,

dated _ 31 D02Y

sovcmapeioes o Notary Public, State of Texas é
SHERRL LYNN MARQUEZ |

sary Public, State of Toxas}
Comm. Expires 11-21-2026

Matary ';x_)_i_’:ﬁz_!fxﬂiaz

Filed and Recorded

Official Public Records
Bobbie Koepp, County Clerk
Comal County, Texas
05/15/2024 11:09:31 AM
CHRISTY 2 Pages(s)
202406014622
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REVISED

11:47 am, Dec 19, 2024
N

( \ 195 DAVID JONAS DR
"‘? COMAL COUNTY NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 78132
; ENGINEER'S OFFICE (830) 608-2090

WWW.CCEO.ORG
Planning Materials & Site Evaluation
System Description Aerobic drip sep\' y,

N 4
Size of Septic System Required Based on Planning Materials & Soil Evaluation
Tank Size(s) (Gallons) 500 GPD Absorption/Application Area (Sq Ft) l SZ %() Se F)}r

: ¢

Gallons Per Day (As Per TCEQ Table lil) 28 3c0
(Sites generating more than 5000 gallons per day are required to obtain a permit through TCEQ.)

Is the property located over the Edwards Recharge Zone? D Yes E No
(If yes, the planning materials must be completed by a Registered Sanitarian (R.S.) or Professional Engineer (P.E.))

Is there an existing TCEQ approved WPAP for the property? [ | Yes No
(if yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing WPAP.)

If there is no existing WPAP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved WPAP? [ ] Yes No

(if yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all provisions of the proposed WPAP. A Permit to Construct will not
be issued for the proposed OSSF until the proposed WPAP has been approved by the appropriate regional office.)

Is the property located over the Edwards Contributing Zone? E’ Yes ]:] No

Is there an existing TCEQ approval CZP for the property? [:] Yes No
(Ifyes, the P.E. or R.S. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing CZP.)

If there is no existing CZP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved CZP? D Yes No
(Ifyes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all provisions of the proposed CZP. A Permit to Construct will not be

issued for the proposed OSSF until the CZP has been approved by the appropriate regional office.)

Is this property within an incorporated city? [ | Yes No

If yes, indicate the city:

By signing this application, | certify that:
- The information provided above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
- | affirmatively consent to the online posting/public release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable.

N )] L 19 [28/ ¢

Sighaiﬁrf of Designer / Date /

Page 2 of 2

Revised July 2018
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HIGHER R

VOID

9131 Alpine Trail San Antonio TX, 7850
Designed for:
YANEZ JOSE L C & SILVIA R ALVAREZ
NEW AEROBIC SEPTIC SYSTEM
DRIP IRRIGATION

Residential Septic System @
Site: 333 Remington Rd
Spring Branch, TX 78070

This Design includes an attached drawing;:

Dated 10-18-2024

Use a Clear Stream NC3T 500 GPD or Equivalent ATU
Design Specifications:

This site will consist of a 4 Bedroom 2,100 Sq Ft. residential structure with maximum
daily load capacity of 300 Gal/day.

Pump tank/chlorine contact chamber capacity: ~ Min: 500 Gal

Design application rate: Ra 0.10 gal/sq.ft./day
Soil Profile determined: Clay Loam III Bedrock @ surface
Dosing cycle quantity: 50-70 Gallons
Number of dosing cycles per day: 8
Dosing Time ( min ) 10 min
Type of float switch: Mercury Float Switch -
Total Absorption Area Q/Ra = 240gpd/0.2 1,500 S.F. = ;;Q f.\T\s W,
Total Drip Line Required 750 LF £ N ‘tﬂ@ |.
Total Drip Line Designed 915LF F il * e 0,9
T()tal Absorpﬁon Area Designed 1 830 SF ” .................................................
2 AJID 9
Filter 100-130 Micron Filter 5’ """ HOW‘ATDOSTJR,‘
Flush valve 1” Ball Valve b 5255 iad
Wou Feegrer s
W ISTER 7
WlonaL SR
AN SS
HIGHER RATINGS LLC D
9131 ALPINE TRAILS SAN ANTONIO TX 78250 M

TEL. (210) 389-8228
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Pump Requirement: 457 emitters @ 0.61 GPH @ 30 PSI
4.64 gpm:

Prosiza D Franklin C1 submersible well pump or

equivalent

none

4 )
VO I D o
vacuum breakers
17 schedule 40
1 2%
k )

30 psi regulator PMFR

Property lines, wells, easements,
waterlines, structures, swimming pools,
ponds, etc. Shall be strictly adhered to
as required by the latest Texas Natural
Resources Conservation Commission
(TNRCC) construction standards.

Pump controls must have National Electrical Manufacturing Association (NEMA)
Approval. A PVC union shall be placed above the pump to allow the easy pump
removal.

Calculation of Field Size

Four (4) Bedroom 2,100 Sq. Ft. home with water saving devices allowed 300 GPD
effluent flow,
Assume an application rate of 15.6 Sq.Ft. Per gallon per day.

Q=300 GPD
Ra = 0.2 gal/sq.ft.

Q/Ra=300/0.2 = 1,500 Sq. Ft.
750 LF of drip tubing is needed to satisfy the demand of 3 the bedroom dwelling.

Install 915 LF of drip tubing on top of 12” of sandyloam and cap with 6” of sandy loam.

SANN
Z
>
[
(w)
I
o)
=
]
o
o)
n
-
€
%

NS~

HIGHER RATINGS LLC M e

a131 ALPINE TRAILS SAN ANTONIO TX 7825
TEL. (210) 389-8228
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Pipes and F. z'ttin%s
Allp 10 PVC. All joints shall be sealed

)
1 VOID

The mWed and Built up with 12” of sandy

loam. (Lay the drip tubing on top of the 12" and eap with 6” of sandy loam. Spread
grass seed & curlex or lay sod over the field prior to system start up.

lines shall be 1 inch in diameter.

51 GPH. Vacuum breakers are to be
line.

Provisions for Emergencies

A warning system shall be added to the pump tank on a separate circuit from the pump
circuit to provide warning of a failure of the system. This aerobic system has a 24
month service agreement which includes emergency service ( see attached copy of
service contract).

Tank Sizes

A 447 gallon trash tank, a 747 gallon aeration tank and the pump tank shall have a
capacity of 796 gallons. A Clear Stream 500 GPD ATU will be used.

Inspections

Inspections are to be conducted by the county in which the OSSF is located.

WOSSIoNAL SR
I

HIGHER RATINGS LLC \/\/\

9131 ALPINE TRAILS SAN ANTONIO TX 78250
TEL. (210) 389-8228
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MAP LEGEND

Disposal Area = 1,830 Sq Ft
— 5’ ossf set back

tank comportment

4 rows @ 60 feet each.

15 rows @ 45 feet eoch.
Total of 915 L, F.

Field to be scarified and

built up with 12’ of imported
sandy loam. The drip tube will be
installed on the 12 of sandy loam

Remington

- Total E Edrip = 015 | F
@ 2 way Clean
& Supply Lin parking, or storage
& i
———— 1 Purple
‘ Water mete
>< Test hotes Clear Stream
) Return Lin NC3 500 GPD ATU
N The tank should be buried
&8 Vacuum Bre deep enough so that there
is 12° of sandy loam between
) the tank and the drip tubing.
Use a 3° or 47 2 way s o /
’
Return line to be flushed 775_?SS_F~S€ib“_C_k Ty
periodically to pretreatment 7t ==

os wo. sicemr | OSSF Design. for COMAL HILLS 1. BLOCK 2, LOT 94 H 19 her Rat'yn,gs LLC
;;:;‘- pesign| @K@ 333 Reminglon Rd Spring Branch TX 78070 :::; Alpine h::ns s TEL 210-300-8228
omee: YANEZ JOSE L C & SILVIA R ALVAREZ A

1/1

N
17°=24"

/&
then copped with another 6°. { |r| i \
A
Grass seed or sod is then placed over l{ e
the field prior to system start up. 1y : l
i
!
A 4 Bedroom | .
" IHH 2100 Sq Ft o
~1 hen 300 GPD )
— | [ | 1™
™M —
— T ‘
B
i
P ‘
ll i1
RN
1B
B l
|| 01
L)L)
l60'60' l
| )
| 5 |
H
L = == == e nd .‘"‘““\\\\
woter meter 5 =3¢ OF.TE N
AL oY
4 ". ..'o -«
59. 7 PEama
4 « S R i P '
47 5 esesassdeere® T JR- /)
7 D HOWIATDOST. -
'I ..... e 5255 ‘a2
() ‘0."- i eo..'Q_\T”
W0 TeeIsTES -0
"MPSionaL SIe
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[RECEIVED }
4

By Kathy Griffin at 9:29 am, Nov 04, 202

ml OSSF DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION
% COMAL COUNTY CHECKLIST
l ! ENGINEER'S OFFICE Staff will complete shaded items
: 118059
Date Received Initials Permit Number

Instructions:

Place a check mark next to all items that apply. For items that do not apply, place “N/A”. This OSSF Development Application
Checklist must accompany the completed application.

OSSF Permit -
Completed Application for Permit for Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility and License to Operate
Site/Soil Evaluation Completed by a Certified Site Evaluator or a Professional Engineer

Planning Materials of the OSSF as Required by the TCEQ Rules for OSSF Chapter 285. Planning Materials shall consist
of a scaled design and all system specifications.

Required Permit Fee - See Attached Fee Schedule

Copy of Recorded Deed

Surface Application/Aerobic Treatment System

Recorded Certification of OSSF Requiring Maintenance/Affidavit to the Public

Signed Maintenance Contract with Effective Date as Issuance of License to Operate

| affirm that | have provided all information required for my OSSF Development Application and that this application
constitutes a completed OSSF Development Application.

Maijid Howiatdost 10-18-2024
Signature of Applicant Date
GOl BIE e R RATON INCOMPLETE APPLICATION

: —— (Missing Items Circled, Application Refeused)
Check No. Receipt No.

Revised: September 2019



Kathy Griffin
Received
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